N

T 1 Biad, (i)

Office of the Commissioner,

FT Shread), 3gHqIEIG AT
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
Shrogd Yo, od AN, SETare! SgHalNg 3¢00y,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

i ‘E‘ 079-26305065 Tothad : 079 - 26305136

By speed Post
R ‘o |0H20
& wrger s -File No : V2(GST)38/EA2/North/Appeals/2018-19 305\6

g arfrer amswr s ;Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-230-18-19
fasifes Date :29/03/2019 % & @ o Date of Issue: [3\ Offﬁf"cf

ot FIATIST  amgaa (ardier) gRT TR
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
T _ arged 3 GST, swaers North siyemerd gR1 o e smew - fadie @ g

Arising out of Order-in-Original:54/Final/2018-19, Date: 20/07/2018 Issued by: Deputy
Commissioner ,CGST, Div: IV, Ahmedabad North.

g afiamat vd wfardr 7 o g
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Fairdeal Jumbo Packaging Pvt Ltd

¢ @i 39 oTfiel ST ¥ AT SR Pyl § Al 98 39 ey @ ufy genRefy M garg 7y e srfrend
T anfier IT YIS SIS TR HY Wbl & |

I.  Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

VIR | BT TAOET e
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) BT IR YoF IRTEH, 1994 B URT Sl F A TY A B AR H Qe gRT B FU-ART B
Yo R @ ST GACIETT SIS 3] WARE, WG WeR, fiw #Aery, word fum, sl e, sie
e, e A1, A8 feei : 110001 BT @ SN AR |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) afy A1 & T B AW # o WD B FREE W 5 weerTR a1 o eREr # a1 feRl wusiR 9
TR AUSTIR # A A S gY AT H, A e AverR A1 R # A 9% fhRN sREm # A e qweri A 8
HTer B Ui & SR g% o |

(i) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory orin a warehouse.

(@) qRE @ aTex e s a1 w1y ¥ Frifa ae w o e o At # SwE ges we Al W STreT
yor & RAe & el § S AR & arex Rl ' A yew # i g1

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India. SR
PN z
‘r’::if"," G )
@) Al o @1 ar Ry e WRd @ aTey (e ar e &) Frafa fear ma ﬂrq:ah/ %% \a 3\
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutag,f'v{vitﬁggt pa;_}lf_heﬂrp of
dUty e e ‘:[

3 i
\\": VN e /
I's = PP 4
o B e %
\



2

g ife TeUTET 9 SR Yeh @ A & fig o SYE BT A B TE & SiX U4 W Wl ¥ aNT v

gﬂﬂzﬁgmﬁ'cﬁ A, el @ ERT WIRE @) WHg W 4 4 ¥ fae s (F.2) 1998 RT 100 BT fgaw fET TR
|

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products

under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the

Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) WWW(&W)W,%MZﬁﬁiﬂﬂg?ﬁﬁﬁ‘fﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁmmﬂ—sﬁﬂuﬁﬁﬁ,ﬂﬁﬁ
A o Ul ey R e & N WM @ R qE-enew ¢4 afiet s @ Qa1 il & wer Sfea amae
ST TR | SHE AT Wi g, BT gy & siaa gy 35-3 o FRiRd B & g b Wgd @ 6 ER—6 A
@t ufer +fr 87 =fey |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OlIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) RIS amies @ |RT OET Wor YPH TP o U AT SUW B 8 O W 200/ — WK I B WY AR
TE e XY TP oG W ATel B al 1000/— @1 B I Bl Y |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

A gop, S STET Y U HATH e s @ i ardier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) SEr SeqTa Yo IIRFIT, 1944 BT GRT 35— 0 /35-F P -

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

SoafeRad oR=SE 2 (1) & ¥ 9T SIER @ arerdr 9 i, il & Al # WAl Yo, HId SIEH
3o T Sar ardieir = (Riee) @ oftew E dier, sEmEs J gu #forer, agaATel
$ad, IWRAT, HEAGEIG, TN 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

@) zﬁﬁﬁuww(mﬁa)ﬁwmﬁ,zomﬁwe%ﬁhmsx—sﬁﬁuﬁﬁa%ﬂmmﬁaﬁa
TR @ e e @ fivg adier 5y T ondw Y =R wRydl Wiew SiEl Swre Yo B AT, @ B AT R
wnmnmvyxﬁ‘rwsmmmm%ﬁm1ooo/—qﬁﬂﬁa*ﬁ@1ﬂ|mﬁwmwaﬁm,waﬁﬂﬁ
eﬁvamquqﬁwsWmsowazﬁa‘raﬁwsooo/—mﬁﬁm|aﬁmﬂaﬁaﬁm,anvr
g Wi SR TR AT SAET ©UY 50 WRY AT SAE Sl % g8 ®UY 10000 /— WIE FSF BNM | B B HEEd
W%mﬁ%@ﬁaﬁ%ﬁwa%wﬁﬁaaﬁmla's';mwwﬂa%ﬁﬂﬁaﬁﬁwﬂaﬁzﬁaﬁzﬁ%aﬁ

9T T 8

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3) R g omw % @ A oTe @ WA S & @ e g ooy & R B a1 g S 9 9
RpaT ST TIRT 3 a2d @ B0 5U 4 fb forar vl o & gen @ fog wenRefa SdTelTa =ArfARr B ge 3rdiel
T BT ERER T TF AT fHar S 2

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) e Yeh STRFTEE 1970 W WYMET @ Sgyfi—1 P feia i fe-orgaR S 3mded A1 I
e aenRefy fivta TREE B oY § W 0T B TE IR W w650 IN F G ek fepe o A
=1f=Y | [ I 3\




3

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 3 oiR Wl =mel B FriE He e PR @ R o e arsfia far S @ S e e, did
ICUTET I T Ay Idield wmareRer (@raifafd) frm, 1982 # Aifa 2

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) ;ﬁmaﬁﬁ,mﬂmaﬁwmmmﬁm(m#uﬁmﬁmﬁ
ST 3T Yo AT, 21y HT URT 39% F Hda Reda@Ear?) sffams 0ty(Re0ty #r
TEAT 29) Reetia: o 0¢ 308y T Y R 3T, 2928 i 4R ¢3 F 3fewater FarrT Y off Fg A
7§ ¥, S@ErT e & o€ qd-TfR ST FXe arforard €, waret i 59 U & aicete ST 1 S aredt
IR & A g7 FUE TIC @ IFWF T8
$EIT 3TUTE Ao U JATHT & et « AT B 70 oo & farer anfaer §

(i) gRT 11 f F e FuiRa &

(i) Qe oA A Nt 7 T A

(i) AddT FTAT FAAEE F [EA 6 F AT 3T A

— 3T g2 aE R 59 URT F WauTe Redy (. 2) 3o, 2014 & 3w @ qd fahdt ardiela
TR & waeT RaRmia v st va srdier Y amep gt gt |

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(D) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

->Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)() 3 3maer & wiar 3rdfier WIRIHIOT & WAET STl Yo AT Yok 47 gus Farfea gy at aArer fovw
T Lo & 10% [T IR A et et gvs Rrafed g aa Gus & 10% ST 9T 1 S Hehell 61

(6)() In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il.  Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




F No.V2(ST)38/EA2/North Appeals/18-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by the Deputy Commissioner of CGST, Division-1V,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate [hereinafter referred to as “the department”]
against Order-9in-Original No.54/Final/2018-19 dated 20.07.2018 [hereinafter
referred to as “the impugned order”] passed by the Deputy Commissioner of CGST,
Division IV, Ahmedabad North [hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating
authority’], in view of Review Order No.54/2018-19 dated 22.01.2019 of the
Commissioner of CGST, Ahmedabad North in respect of M/s Fairdeal Jumbo
Packaging Pvt Ltd, Plot No.174, Paiki, Opp. Claris, Village Chacharwadi Vasna,
Sarkhej Bavla Road, Ahmedabad [hereinafter referred to as “the respondent”].

2 Briefly stated, the facts of the case is that the appellant had filed a refund
claim of Rs.79,218/- for IGST, Rs.12,72,926/- for CGST and Rs.12,72,926/- for
SGST on 04.06.2018 pertaining to the month of January 2018, in respect of Input
Tax Credit ac cumulated due to zero rated supply of goods and services. After
proper verification and calculation as per prescribe formula given in the CGST Act,
the adjudicating authority has sanctioned the refund claim of Rs.77,500/- for IGST,
Rs.12,45,322/- for CGST and Rs.12,45,322 for SGST.

3. During the course of review of the impugned order, it was noticed that the
adjudicating authority has sanctioned excess refund claim of Rs.209/- for IGST,
Rs.3357/- for CGST and Rs.3,357/- for SGST; that as per para 9.1 -of Circular
No.37/11/2018-GST dated 15.03.2018, during the processing of the refund claim,
the value of the goods declared in the GST invoice and the value of in the
corresponding shipping bill/bill of export should be examined and the lower of the
two values should be sanction as refund; that in the instant case the value of
export as GST invoice declared by the respondent is Rs.3,93,31,870/- which
differed from its corresponding value of export as per shipping bills i.e FOB value of
Rs.3,92,25,840/-. Thus, the lower of the above value should be taken for refund
computation. In view of above grounds, the department has filed the instant appeal

for recovery of excess amount paid with interest.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was granted on 27.03.2018. The respondent,
vide their letter dated 28.03.2019 has informed that they are ready to pay the
difference/excess amount received as per impugned order and not willing to
proceed for personal hearing. They further requested to close the matter.

5 I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by
the department in the appeal as well as the submission made by the respondent
vide their letter dated 28.03.2019.

6. From the department appeal, I find that the only ground (as mentioned at
para 3 above) raised in the appeal is that the adjudicating authority has sanctioned
3357/- for CGST and Rs.3,357/- for

SGST and required to be recover!e’d-"‘ﬁjon‘i’_t‘ﬁe"k-f"e/pondent with interest. I find that

3 \ % A
10 = ) \s =~ \]
Vies 1 ) o
B ) ) ]
\ \\':; - oy /
\ %,
<

excess refund amount of Rs.209/- f%_'IG_Sf"{T,}_,_




F No.V2(ST)38/EA2/North Appeals/18-19

the respondent has also agreed with the contention of the department and showed
their willingness to pay the differential amount received by them as excess and
close the matter, vide their letter dated 27.03.2018. In the circumstances, I do not
find any merit to discuss the issue more here and accordingly, I allow the appeal
filed by the department.

7 The appeal stands disposed of in above terms.
NN ”I{::l
(SHI R)
Y ST (3Uied)
Date : 9-2019
Attested

(an%m@ o

Superintendent (Appeal)
CGST, Ahmedabad.

By RPAD
To

Fairdeal Jumbo Packaging Pvt Ltd,

Plot No.174, Paiki, Opp. Claris,

Village Chacharwadi Vasna, Sarkhej Bavla Road,
Ahmedabad

Copy to:-
The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise Zone, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, CGST, North

The Addl./Joint Commissioner, (Systems), CGST, North
The Dy. / Asstt. Commissioner, CGST Division- IV, North
Guard file.

P.A

P‘gizhf-‘“.\’!"






